

EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED, BAM
TRADING SERVICES INC., BAM
MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC., and
CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Rodrigo Seira
(admission *pro hac vice* pending)
PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP
548 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 986-9283
rodrigo@paradigm.xyz

Andrew Kim (D.C. Bar No. 1029348)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
AndrewKim@goodwinlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Paradigm Operations LP*

Dated: September 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. An “investment contract” requires contractual undertakings that promise the delivery of <i>future</i> value.	4
A. When Congress enacted the Securities Act of 1933, it adopted a universally understood definition of “investment contracts” that required both contractual undertakings and the right to delivery of future value.	5
B. <i>Howey</i> ’s use of the word “scheme” referred to complex contractual arrangements—it did not intend to drop the “contract” requirement of “investment contracts.”	8
II. The SEC’s definition of “investment contract” would inject the Securities Laws into the realm of ordinary asset sales.	11
A. The expectation of market-driven profit is not enough to turn an ordinary asset sale into the sale of a security.	11
B. The SEC’s construction of “investment contract” would radically expand the concept of a “common enterprise” to wherever an asset travels.	14
III. Congress must provide a framework for the regulation of crypto assets; the SEC cannot assert the authority to engage in such regulation by fiat.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	18
<i>Daggett v. Jackie Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 733 P.2d 1142 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Dahl v. English</i> , 578 F. Supp. 17 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	12
<i>Hector v. Wiens</i> , 533 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979).....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Mechigian v. Art Capital Corp.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1421 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	12, 14
<i>Moody v. Bache & Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Development Co.</i> , 256 Ill. App. 331 (Ill. App. Ct. 1930)	7
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	5

Rodriguez v. Banco Central Corp.,
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....8

SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.,
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)11

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004).....4

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.,
474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)10

SEC v. Int’l Mining Exch., Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Colo. 1981).....11

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10, 11

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)9, 16

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 18

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....18

State v. Bushard,
205 N.W. 370 (Minn. 1925).....6

State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.,
177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....6

State v. Heath,
153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930).....6, 7

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....17

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....16, 17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....4

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....3, 17

Other Authorities

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*, No. 843,
1946 WL 50582 (U.S. filed Apr. 17, 1946).....7

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*, No. 02-1196,
2003 WL 21498455 (U.S. filed June 26, 2003).....7

Lewis R. Cohen et al., *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible
Crypto Assets Are Not Securities* (Nov. 10, 2022).....10, 15
